

10.03.2025
Court No.23
DL/Item No.-12
[Milan, A.R. (Ct.)]

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

WPA 29184 of 2024

**Mr. Apares Mandal
versus
Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Debajyoti Basu, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Sauradeep Dutta,
Mr. Himadree Ghosh

....for the Petitioner

Mr. Brijendra Pratap Singh, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. M. Bandyopadhyay

....for UOI

After hearing the parties and considering the materials on records, I do not find any scope of passing an interim order. The matter requires to be heard after affording the respondents an opportunity to disclose their stand on affidavit.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 26th March, 2025. Reply thereto, if any, be filed by 31st March, 2025.

Parties will be at liberty to mention for inclusion in the list under the heading "Hearing" on completion of affidavits or on expiry of the time provided for filing of affidavits, if no such affidavits are filed.

(Arindam Mukherjee, J.)